Decision No. <u>69690</u>

## ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Investigation into the safety, maintenance, operation, use, and protection of the following crossings of Southern Pacific Company in the City of Guadalupe, County of Santa Barbara: Crossing No. E275.8, Crossing No. E275.9, Crossing No. E276.0, and adjacent trackage.

Case No. 7405

## ORDER MODIFYING DECISION NO. 69497 AND DENYING REHEARING AND ORAL ARGUMENT

Southern Pacific Company, having filed a petition for rehearing of Decision No. 69497 and oral argument thereon before the full Commission, the Commission having considered said petition and each and every allegation therein, and good cause appearing;

IT IS ORDERED that ordering paragraph number 2 on sheet 15 of Decision No. 69497 is hereby modified to read:

"2. The City of Guadalupe shall construct and maintain a pedestrian bridge (including a fence in the manner recommended by the Commission staff) over the tracks of the Southern Pacific Company in the City of Guadalupe as described and in the manner provided in the findings herein. Clearance shall be in accordance with the provisions of General Order No. 26-D except that the overhead clearance of the structure shall be a minimum of 23 feet 8 inches. A copy of the plans and specifications of the overpass, including the location thereof, and approved by the Southern Pacific Company shall be filed with the Commission within 180 days from the effective date hereof and prior to the commencement of construction."

Joseph Holology

Lorge L. Chover

Lugo In

Solliano la Blands

Commissioners